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Case #:  CE1908-0401

 Donna Finch, Manatee County Code Enforcement 
Officer, I have been sworn.
 Respondents: CHRISTANNE M WILSON & DEANNA 

W MOORE
 Violation address: 4706 7TH STREET CT E.; 

ELLENTON FL 34222
 PID: 986300002 
 Zoning: RSF-4.5 Residential Single Family
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When presenting information in a classroom via a large wall monitor or overhead projector, it is best to use slides with a light-colored background with dark text (like this one). When presenting information remotely, where each participant views the slides on his or her own screen, it is best to have a presentation with a dark background and light or white text. Regardless of whether you are presenting remotely or in person, remember to speak clearly and be interactive with your participants. Use slides only to create talking points. When it is important to enter lengthy information, do so in the Notes field for each slide. The PowerPoint application should not be used to create standalone training. If you will be inviting participants who are Deaf or hard-of-hearing, remember to reserve live captioning services. If your meeting will be recorded and later posted online, it must be captioned, regardless of who attended.



OWNERSHIP
CASE #: CE1908-0401



Case #: CE1908-0401
Violation and Description
 Violation:  Section 310.3 of the Land Development 

Code – Building Permit Required
 Violation description:  The property owners built a 

living space in the garage without a permit.  This is 
in a flood zone and includes air conditioning, 
plumbing and electric. 
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Case #: CE1908-0401
Copy of Code
 Section 310.3 of the Land Development Code
 310.3. Building Permit Required.
 All approvals, permits and certificates required by this 

Code must be applied for and obtained before an 
application for a building permit can be approved by 
the County. Where the Florida Building Code, this Code 
or other applicable Code requires a Building Permit, no 
start of construction or development shall occur until 
and unless the Building Department has issued a 
Building Permit for that development in accordance 
with the terms of this Code and the Florida Building 
Code.



Case #: CE1908-0401
Case Summary

 Initial investigation: 8/15/19
 Notice of Violation issued: 10/16/19
 Notice of Violation was mailed certified to Real Property 

Owner AND posted to the property on 10/16/19.
 Re-inspections were performed:
 Informal Dates: 8/15, 8/27, 9/24, 10/7 and 10/15/19
 Formal Dates: 10/16, 11/8 and 11/19
 Contact with respondent dates:   8/27 & 9/24 by phone and at 

the property on 10/7/19 with Inspector J. Johnson, Floodplain 
Manager Sally Cook, their contractor and both owners. 

Presenter
Presentation Notes
This template was created in accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), which is the law that requires public accommodations and other experiences be accessible to people with disabilities. This PowerPoint template is pre-formatted for usability and ADA compliance. If you take care to follow the guidance within and avoid changing the formatting, the final result will be a presentation that is accessible to all users. 



Case #: CE1908-0401
Case Summary Continued
Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing were 

personally served to the resident on November 19, 
2019 and at the first floor of the Administration 
Building on November 19, 2019. 
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EXHIBIT 1

VIOLATION OF SECTION 310.3 of 
the Land Development Code

ADDRESS 4706 7TH STREET CT E.; 
Ellenton FL 34222



EXHIBIT 2

VIOLATION OF SECTION 310.3 of 
the Land Development Code

ADDRESS 4706 7TH STREET CT E.; 
Ellenton FL 34222



EXHIBIT 3

VIOLATION OF SECTION 310.3 of the 
Land Development Code

ADDRESS 4706 7TH STREET CT E.; 
Ellenton FL 34222



EXHIBIT 4

VIOLATION OF SECTION 310.3 of the 
Land Development Code

ADDRESS 4706 7TH STREET CT E.; 
Ellenton FL 34222



EXHIBIT 5

VIOLATION OF SECTION 310.3 of the 
Land Development Code

ADDRESS 4706 7TH STREET CT E.; 
Ellenton FL 34222



EXHIBIT 6

VIOLATION OF SECTION 310.3 of 
the Land Development Code

ADDRESS 4706 7TH STREET CT E.; 
Ellenton FL 34222



EXHIBIT 7

VIOLATION OF SECTION 310.3 of 
the Land Development Code

ADDRESS 4706 7TH STREET CT E.; 
Ellenton FL 34222



EXHIBIT 7

VIOLATION OF SECTION 310.3 of 
the Land Development Code

ADDRESS 4706 7TH STREET CT E.; 
Ellenton FL 34222



EXHIBIT 8

VIOLATION OF SECTION 310.3 of the 
Land Development Code

ADDRESS 4706 7TH STREET CT E.; 
Ellenton FL 34222



EXHIBIT 9

VIOLATION OF SECTION 310.3 of the 
Land Development Code

ADDRESS 4706 7TH STREET CT E.; 
Ellenton FL 34222



EXHIBIT 10

VIOLATION OF SECTION 310.3 of the 
Land Development Code

ADDRESS 4706 7TH STREET CT E.; 
Ellenton FL 34222



EXHIBIT 11

VIOLATION OF SECTION 310.3 of the 
Land Development Code

ADDRESS 4706 7TH STREET CT E.; 
Ellenton FL 34222



Recommended Action
 Corrective action: Obtain a demo permit so 

inspections can be made of demolition of non-
compliant living space. 
 Recommended compliance date is December 20, 

2019. 
 Recommended fine:  If the property is not in 

compliance on or before the date set forth by the 
Special Magistrate, a fine of $50.00 per day, not to 
exceed a maximum of $10,000.00, shall be imposed 
for each and every day the violation exists beyond 
the compliance date ordered. 
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Case #: CE1902-0322
Evidence Submittal
 Case photographs
Ownership:  Property Appraiser
 Copy of this presentation
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Case #: CE1902-0322
Conclusion
Mr. Courtney, I would like the corrective action 

specified in the Order.
 This concludes my presentation.
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Stephanie Raucci 

From: Stephanie Raucci 
Sent: 
To: 

Wednesday, November 20, 2019 8:15 AM 
Donna Finch 

Subject: Dwelling-garage information 

Good morning Donna, 

Here is the specific code reference regarding dwelling-garage openings found in the 2017 Florida Building Code, 
Residential (book) 61h ed.: 

R302.5 Dwelling-garage opening and penetration protection. 
Openings and penetrations through the walls or ceilings 
separating the dwelling from the garage shall be in accordance 
with Sections R302.5.1 through R302.5.3 . 
R302.5.1 Opening protection. Openings from a private 
garage directly into a room used for sleeping purposes shall 
not be permitted. Other openings between the garage and 
residence shall be equipped with solid wood doors not less 
than 13/8 inches (35 mm) in thickness, solid or honeycomb core 
steel doors not less than 13/8 inches (35 mm) thick, or 
20-minute fire-rated doors. 

R302.6 Dwelling-garage fire separation. The garage shall 
be separated as required by Table R302.6. Openings in 
garage walls shall comply with Section R302.5. Attachment 
of gypsum board shall comply with Table R702.3.5. The wall 
separation provisions of Table R302.6 shall not apply to 
garage walls that are perpendicular to the adjacent dwelling 
unit wall. 

SEPARATION 

TABLE R302.G 
DW£LUNG~ARAGESEPARAnoN 

MATERIAL 

From lbe residence and anics Not less 1lwl '12'IIICJI gypsum board or equiwleut applied 10 tbe 
sanae side 

From b:lbttable IOOID.S above lbc: g;uagc Not less 1lwl ' Is-inch Type X gypSum board occquivalall 
S~s) supponjDg floor/cciliJJg assemblies used for scpar.dioo Not less 11w1 112'iuch gypsum board oc equivalcnl required by this scctioo 

Garages located less dian 3 fed from a dv.-elling 111111 oolbe same lot Not less lhan ' lz-iDch gypsum board or equivalcnJ applied 10 lbc: iDle-
rior side of alerior walls dial an- within Ibis an-a 

For 51: I ID<h • 2S.4 mm. llilot • lOU mm. 

FLORIDA BUILDING CODE- RESIDENTIAL, 6th EDinoN (2017) 
-· . . 

Thank You, 

Stephanie Raucci 
Building & Development Services 
Construction Review- Plans Examiner/Inspections Officer 
941 748-4501 X 3819 
Stephanie.Raucci@mymanatee.org 
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CODE ENFORCEMENT SPECIAL MAGISTRATE 
MANATEE COUNTY, FLORIDA 

MANATEE COUNTY, FLORIDA, 
Complainant, 

Case #: CE 1908-040 I 

vs. 

Christanne M Wilson and Deanna Moore, 
Respondent. 

AMENDED CONTINUANCE ORDER 

THIS CAUSE came on for hearing before the Code Enforcement Special Magistrate of Manatee 
County, Florida, on November 20, 2019, after due notice to Respondent, and the Special Magistrate 
having heard testimony under oath, received evidence and heard argument, thereupon issues this Order as 
follows: 

The hearing is continued until January 22, 2020, 09:00 a.m. at the Manatee County 
Administrative Complex, 1112 Manatee Avenue West, Bradenton, Florida, Board Chambers, 1st floor. 

DONE AND ORDERED this 20th day of November, 2019. 

Code Enforcement Special 

S ecial Magistrate (Signature) 
Print Name: Donald Courtne--l: 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Compliance Order has been 
filed for the record on November 20,2019 and has been furnished to the Respondent (s), 

D Personally, on this 201h day of November, 2019. 
181 By US Mail on this 20'h day of November, 2019. 

Code Enforcement Administrative Specialist 
Manatee County 

~~ 
Administrative Specialist (Signature) 
Print Name: Tami Howard 

Code Enforcement Division 
5030 US-301 

Ellenton, FL. 34222 

Attention: It is hour responsibility to notify Code Enforcement at 941-748-2071 to verify that the 
violation has been rought into compliance and that any fines/liens have been satisfied. 
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